FILE NO. 020639

RESOLUTION NO. 311-02

[Accept – Expend State Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Criminal Justice Council (MCJC) to accept and expend funds in the amount of \$2,651,098 from the State Board of Corrections, from funds made available through Senate Bill 736 – known as the Juvenile Justice Crime Prevention Act (JJCPA), for programs and approaches that have been demonstrated to be effective in reducing delinquency.

WHEREAS, JJCPA provides for the continuation of funding originally created through the Schiff-Cardenas Crime Prevention Act of 2000, known as AB 1913; and

WHEREAS, MCJC is the lead programmatic and fiscal agency for the county in administering JJCPA, which provides funds for the county to continue implementing a comprehensive multi-agency juvenile justice plan; and

WHEREAS, JJCPA requires that the county's local juvenile justice coordinating council, whose membership is described in Section 749.22 of the Welfare and Institutions Code, update its Juvenile Justice Local Action Plan and develop an expenditure plan for JJCPA; and,

WHEREAS, JJCPA also requires that the county Board of Supervisors, and in the case of a city and county the Mayor, approve the updated juvenile justice local action plan and the JJCPA expenditure plan; and

WHEREAS, The City established the Juvenile Justice Coordinating Council through resolution 170-97; and

WHEREAS, On March 20, 2002 the Juvenile Justice Coordinating Council met and recommended to the Board of Supervisors the expenditure plan for JJCPA; and

Mayor Willie L. Brown, Jr. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WHEREAS, The positions authorized under the grant are designated as "G" or "Grant Funded" positions which would terminate when the grant expires; and

WHEREAS, All funds provided through JJCPA are for direct services to youth, it is requested that indirect costs be waived; and

WHEREAS, MCJC has prepared all documentation required by the Board of 020639 Corrections, on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. (, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco hereby authorizes MCJC to accept and expend \$2,651,098 from the State Board of Corrections, under the JJCPA for programs and approaches that have been demonstrated to be effective in reducing delinquency; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the County assures that the Board of Supervisors has reviewed and approves San Francisco's Application for Approval for the County's Comprehensive Multi-agency Juvenile Justice Plan Modification; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of the Mayor's Criminal Justice Council is authorized to sign San Francisco's Application for Approval for the County's Comprehensive Multi-agency Juvenile Justice Plan Modification and related contracts, amendments, or extensions with the State of California; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco assures that it has adhered to the requirements of JJCPA and the Board of Corrections regarding the development, review and submission of the modification; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco assures that it will adhere to the requirements of the JJCPA regarding the submission of the Comprehensive Multi-agency Juvenile Justice Plan Modification application, investment of allocated monies,

Mayor Willie L. Brown, Jr. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS including any interest earnings, expenditure of said funds, and the submission of required reports to the Board of Corrections.

Willie L. Brown, Jr., MAYOR

Gregg Løwder, Director, MCJC

Edward Harrington, CONTROLLER

Mayor Willie L. Brown, Jr.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 020639

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Criminal Justice Council (MCJC) to accept and expend funds in the amount of \$2,651,098 from the State Board of Corrections, from funds made available through Senate Bill 736 - known as the Juvenile Justice Crime Prevention Act (JJCPA), for programs and approaches that have been demonstrated to be effective in reducing delinquency.

May 13, 2002 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee Absent: 2 - Maxwell, Newsom File No. 020639

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on May 13, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

and the second sec

MAY 2 4 2002

in the second

Date Approved